

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE FRANCISCO SOSA,

Petitioner,

v.

HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE AND
ACCOUNTABILITY, NATIONAL CONSORTIUM
OF TORTURE TREATMENT PROGRAMS, AND
INDIVIDUAL ATCA PLAINTIFFS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PETER WEISS
JENNIFER GREEN
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Telephone: (212) 614-6464

LAUREL E. FLETCHER
(Counsel of Record)
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN
RIGHTS LAW CLINIC
University of California
School of Law (Boalt Hall)
Berkeley, CA 94720
Telephone: (510) 643-4792

SANDRA COLIVER
CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AND ACCOUNTABILITY
870 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 544-0444

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 27, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The ATCA Is Consistent with the Well-Recognized Principle of International Law that States Are Obligated to Provide a Remedy for Gross Human Rights Violations.....	3
II. ATCA Plaintiffs Would Be Foreclosed from Seeking Justice for Customary Law Violations if the Court Determines that the ATCA Does Not Create a Private Right of Action	6
A. Torture: Dolly Filártiga	7
B. Disappearance: Zenaida Velásquez	8
C. Crimes Against Humanity: Zita Cabello-Barrueto	10
D. Genocide: Alma Vilogorac	11
III. The ATCA Promotes Healing for Individuals and Their Communities, as Well as Justice....	13
A. ATCA Trials Help to Break the Silence for Individual Plaintiffs	13
B. ATCA Trials Enable Survivors to Seek Dignity and Justice on behalf of their Loved Ones and their Broader Communities	15
C. ATCA Provides Judicial Acknowledgement of and Accountability for the Harm Suffered by Survivors	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. The ATCA Should Be Preserved Because It Provides a Remedy for Mass Atrocities, War Crimes, Slavery, and Other Human Rights Violations Not Covered by the TVPA.....	20
A. Mass Violations Are Not Covered by the TVPA	21
B. Important Individual Violations Are Not Covered by the TVPA.....	21
V. Severely Narrowing the Judicial Interpretation of the ATCA Would Limit the Ability of U.S. Courts to Contribute to the International Effort to Promote Accountability for Grave Violations of Customary International Law	23
A. ATCA Litigation Helps Rid the U.S. of Human Rights Violators	23
B. ATCA Cases Strengthen the Rule of Law in the Countries from Which the Defendants Came	27
VI. The ATCA Is Unlikely to Create a Flood of Litigation	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)....	20, 24, 26
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. U.S.</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Cabello-Barrueto v. Fernández Larios</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	20, 26
<i>Cabello-Barrueto v. Fernández Larios</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (2002).....	13
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimiah</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	26
<i>Doe v. Karadzic</i> , 866 F. Supp. 734 (S.D. N.Y. 1994)....	12, 26
<i>Doe v. Karadzic</i> , Civ. 93-0878 PKL, Affidavit of Jane Doe XI	12
<i>Doe v. Lumintang</i> , No. 00 Civ. 674 (D.D.C. Sept. 10, 2001).....	26
<i>Estate of Cabello v. Fernández-Larios</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	10
<i>Estate of Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1147 (2003)	26
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	5, 7, 26
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 577 F. Supp. 860 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	7, 20, 23
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003)	5, 29
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D.Cal. 1987).....	26
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , No. C-87-2058-DLJ (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 1990).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1126 (1995)	5
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5, 12, 20
<i>Kodak v. Kavlin</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....	26
<i>Martinez-Baca v. Suarez-Mason</i> , No. C-87-2057 SC (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 1988)	20
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	20, 26
<i>Mushikiwabo v. Barayagwiza</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4409 at *6	20, 26
<i>Paul v. Avril</i> , 901 F. Supp. 330 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	20, 26
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Reyes v. Grijalba</i> , Complaint (No. 02-22046).....	9, 21
<i>Romagoza, Gonzalez & Mauricio v. Garcia</i> , No. 99-8364 (S.D. Fla. July 31, 2002).....	22, 26
<i>Todd v. Panjaitan</i> , 1994 WL 827111 (D. Mass. 1994)....	20, 26
Velásquez Rodríguez Case, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., OAS/Ser.L/V/III.21, doc. 14 (1989).....	8
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass 1995).....	20, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES AND TREATIES

Alien Tort Claims Act (“ATCA”), 28 U.S.C.A. §1350.....	<i>passim</i>
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 9(5), G.A. res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171, <i>entered into force</i> Mar. 23, 1976.....	3
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations § 702 (1987)	5, 20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 908 (2003).....	19
Senate Report on the Anti-Atrocity Alien Deportation Act (107 Cong., 2d Sess. Apr. 25, 2002), SR 107-155, to accompany S.864, Section IV.....	23
Statute of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991, U.N. Doc. S/25704 at 36, annex (1993) and S/25704/Add.1 (1993), adopted by Security Council on 25 May 1993, U.N. Doc. S/RES/827 (1993).....	11
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, H.R. No. 102-367(I), 85, November 25, 1991.....	5
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc A/810 at 71 (1948)	3

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

Beth Stephens & Michael Ratner, <i>International Human Rights Litigation in U.S. Courts</i> (1996).....	19
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Derrick Silove et al., <i>The Psychological Effects of Torture, Mass Human Rights Violations, and Refugee Trauma: Toward an Integrated Conceptual Framework</i> , 187 J. of Nervous and Mental Disease 200 (1999).....	14
Diana Kordon et al., <i>Argentina: Psychosocial and Clinical Consequences of Political Repression and Impunity</i> , 8 Quarterly J. on Rehabilitation of Torture Victims & Prevention of Torture 43 (1998)	21
E. Allan Lind et. al., <i>In the Eye of the Beholder: Tort Litigants' Evaluations of Their Experiences in the Civil Justice System</i> , 24 Law & Society Rev. 957-58 (1990)	18
Elizabeth Lira Kornfeld, <i>The Development of Treatment Approaches for Victims of Human Rights Violations in Chile, in Beyond Trauma: Cultural and Societal Dynamics</i> (Rolf J. Kleber et al., eds. 1995).....	14
Elliot Schrage, <i>Judging Corporate Accountability in the Global Economy</i> , 42 Columbia J. Transnat'l L. 53 (2003)	28
Eric Stover, Human Rights Center, University of California, Berkeley, <i>The Witnesses: War Crimes and the Promise of Justice in the Hague</i> 65 (2003).....	15
Guus Van Der Veer, <i>Psychotherapeutic Work with Refugees, in Beyond Trauma: Cultural and Societal Dynamics</i> (Rolf J. Kleber et al., eds., 1995).....	14
Harold H. Koh, <i>Transnational Public Law Litigation</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 2347 (1991).....	19
Hugh O'Shaughnessy, <i>Pinochet: The Politics of Torture</i> 63 (2000)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Judith Herman, <i>Trauma and Recovery: The Aftermath of Violence From Domestic Abuse to Political Terror</i> (1997)	14, 15
Laurel E. Fletcher & Harvey Weinstein, <i>Violence and Social Repair: Rethinking the Contribution of Justice to Reconciliation</i> , 24 <i>Human Rights Quarterly</i> 573 (2002)	18
M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>Crimes Against Humanity in International Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 1999)	4
Martha Minow, <i>Between Vengeance and Forgiveness: Facing History after Genocide and Mass Violence</i> (1998)	17, 21
Michelle Parlevliet, <i>Considering Truth: Dealing with a Legacy of Gross Human Rights Violations</i> , 16 <i>Netherlands Quarterly of Human Rights</i> 143 (1998)	14
Naomi Roht-Arriaza, <i>Punishment, Redress, and Pardon: Theoretical and Psychological Approaches, in Impunity and Human Rights in International Law and Practice</i> (Naomi Roht-Arriaza ed., 1995)	17
Nora Sveaass & Nils Johan Lavik, <i>Psychological Aspects of Human Rights Violations: The Importance of Justice & Reconciliation</i> , 69 <i>Nordic J. Int'l L.</i> 35 (2000)	17
Priscilla Haynar, <i>Unspeakable Truths: Confronting State Terror and Atrocity</i> (2001)	29
Richard Knudten et. al, <i>The Victim in the Administration of Criminal Justice: Problems and Perceptions</i> , <i>Criminal Justice and the Victim</i> 115 (William F. McDonald ed., 1976)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sandra Coliver, <i>Human Rights Accountability: Impact of Tort Cases Against Individual Perpetrators</i> , at http://www.alternet.org/story.html?StoryID=17151	17, 25, 27
Virginia Morris & Michael Scharf, <i>An Insider's Guide to the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia</i> (1995)	4
Yael Danieli, <i>Preliminary Reflections from a Psychological Perspective, in Transitional Justice: How Emerging Democracies Reckon with Former Regimes</i> 572 (Neil J. Kritz ed., 1995)	14, 17
 NEWSPAPERS AND PRESS RELEASES	
A. Chardy, <i>Ex-Haitian Colonel Sued to Pay Massacre Victim's Family</i> , Miami Herald, Jan. 26, 2003.....	25
A. Chardy, <i>Two Haitian Torture Suspects Held in S. Florida Pending Deportation</i> , Miami Herald, Dec. 20, 2003.....	23
Beverly Beyette, <i>A 6-Year Quest for Justice</i> , L.A. Times, Apr. 28, 1982, at 6.....	8
Bill Rankin, <i>U.S. Judge in Atlanta awards \$140 million to men who claimed torture in Bosnia</i> , Atlanta Journal-Constitution, Apr. 30, 2002, metro section, http://www.cja.org/cases/Mehinovic_News/Atlanta%20Journal%204%2030%2002.htm	25
<i>Civil Action Brought by Executed Man's Family</i> , The Santiago Times, Sept. 24, 2003	28
David Adams, <i>27 Years Later, Chile's Caravan of Death Touches U.S.</i> , St. Petersburg Times, Mar. 13, 2000	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Elizabeth Manning, <i>Humanity, Hope Amid Rights Statistics</i> , United Press International, May 28, 2003.....	10
<i>El Martes Comienza en Miami el Juicio Contra el Ex Capitan de Ejercito Armando Fernandez Larios (On Tuesday the Trial Against the Former Army Captain Fernández Larios Begins in Miami)</i> , ArgenPress, Sept. 20, 2003.....	28
ICE Press Release Jan. 28, 2004, <i>ICE Arrests Ghanaian Human Rights Violator</i>	23
Jason Dearen, <i>Woman’s Painful Journey To Find Brother’s Killer</i> , Oakland Tribune, Oct. 28, 2003	11
John F. Burns, <i>Shelling By Serbs Pounds Sarajevo</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 1, 1992	12
Joshua Phillips, <i>The Case Against the Generals</i> , The Washington Post Magazine, August 17, 2003, W06, available at: http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/articles/A59068-2003Aug14.html	29
M. Valbrun, <i>U.S. to Pursue Torturers Who Flee Here</i> , Wall St. J., May 8, 2003, A4	24
<i>Military Requests to Preserve Amnesty</i> , La Prensa Grafica, Feb. 14, 2004	27
Pete Bowles & Patricia Hurtado, <i>Karadzic Ordered To Pay \$4.5 Billion</i> , Newsday (Nassau Ed.), Sept. 26, 2000	12
Robert Collier, <i>Florida Jury Convicts Two Salvadoran Generals of Atrocities \$54.6 Million Awarded to Three Torture Victims</i> , S.F. Chron., July 24, 2002.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Rona Marech, <i>A Survivor’s Victory Salvadoran Torturers are Found Guilty</i> , S.F. Chron. (Aug. 19, 2002).....	16
Ronald Smothers, <i>Nightmare of Torture in Ethiopia Is Relived in an Atlanta Court</i> , N.Y. Times, May 22, 1993	18, 19
Wilson, <i>Jury Order Ex-Officer to Pay Restitution</i> , S.F. Chron., Oct. 15, 2003	16
 VICTIM STATEMENTS	
Juan Romagoza Arce, Statement, at http://www.cja.org/forSurvivors/JuanforSurvivors.shtml	15, 18
Zenaida Velasquez, Statement, at http://www.cja.org/forSurvivors/zenaida%20for%20survivors.shtml	9
Zita Cabello-Barrueto, Statement, at http://www.cja.org/forSurvivors/ZitaforSurvivors.shtml	11
Zita Cabello-Barrueto, <i>Fighting Impunity in Chile: A Bay Area Family’s Legal Victory</i> , World Affairs Council of Northern California (Feb. 5, 2004), at http://wacsf.vportal.net (audio archive)	13, 16, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amnesty International, <i>Torture Worldwide: An Affront to Human Dignity</i> , 107 (2000).....	27
Commission on Human Rights, Inter-sessional open-ended working group to elaborate a draft legally binding normative instrument for the protection of all persons from enforced disappearance, First sess., 6-17 January, 2003, Geneva, at http://www.unhchr.ch/huridocda/huridoca.nsf/0/04238ca85b0302b9c1256caf0055a5cf?OpenDocument	8
Human Rights Situation in Africa: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Africa of the House Comm. on Int'l Relations, 104th Cong. 44-53 (1995) (written testimony of the Hon. John Shattuck, Ass. Sec. of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights and Labor).....	4
United Nations, Economic and Social Council, Commission on Human Rights, The Right to Restitution, Compensation and Rehabilitation for Victims of Gross Violations of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms:Final Report of the Special Rapporteur, Mr. M. Cherif Bassiouni, submitted in accordance with Commission Resolution 1999/33, annex, art. 2 at 7, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2000/62 (2000)	3
U.S. Department of State, <i>Treaties in Force: A List of Treaties and Other International Agreements of the United States in Force on January 1, 2003</i> (2003)	3
